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STAFF REPORT 
 

CITY OF COLUMBUS PLAN COMMISSION  
(March 9, 2016 Meeting) 

 

Docket No. / Project Title: PUDF-16-01 (Fairfield Inn & Suites) 

Staff: Melissa Begley 
 

Applicant: Fairfield Inn & Suites 

Property Size: 2.264 Acres 

Current Zoning: PUD (Planned Unit Development) 

Location: Lot 7B is located at the west end of the Merchants Mile cul-de-sac, 
north of the Chevrolet of Columbus property.    

 
Background Summary:   
Fairfield Inn & Suites is requesting approval of a Final PUD Plan for Lot 7B of Columbus Crossing.  The 
applicants are proposing to construct a 4 story – 96 room hotel.   
 
Key Issue Summary:  
The following key issue(s) should be resolved through the consideration of this application:   

1. Is the proposed Final PUD Plan consistent with the Preliminary PUD Plan? 
2. Is the building of a “quality design” as required by the Preliminary PUD approval? 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Approval, with the following conditions: 

1. A Drainage Report must be submitted to and approved by the City Engineering Department.  
2. An Improvement in the Right of Way Permit will need to be filed with the City Engineer’s Office 

before the construction of any items in the right of way.  
3. An IDEM Rule 5 Permit will be submitted and reviewed by the Engineering Department before 

any land disturbing activities can take place.  
4. The applicant must comply with the following technical comments: 

a. Provide a legend to the roof plan. 
b. Correct the Landscape Planting Calculation table for Area #4 plantings.  There are 55 instead 

of 52 evergreen shrubs provided and there are 18 deciduous shrubs provided instead of 14 
for a total of 667.5 points. 

c. Provide 1 tree and 9 shrubs along Merchants Mile for Area #1 Parking Lot Frontage. 
 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Undeveloped Lot 

Site Features: Vacant lot 

City of Columbus – Bartholomew County    

Planning Department                 

      

123 Washington Street 
Columbus, Indiana  47201 
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Current Property Information: 

Flood Hazards: The 500 year floodplain is present on the property, however the proposed 
building site is not in the floodplain. 

Vehicle Access: Merchants Mile (Local, Commercial, Suburban) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: NA Interstate 65 off-ramp 

South: PUD (Planned Unit Development) Chevrolet of Columbus 

East: PUD (Planned Unit Development) Vacant Lot 

West: N/A Interstate 65 

 
Proposal / General Standards Summary:  
The following table compares the proposed features of the development with the standards established 
by the Preliminary PUD and in a comparable zoning district.  A check mark indicates that the proposal is 
consistent with these general standards.  All project features must follow the Preliminary PUD, but 
additions to these requirements are subject to the discretion of the Plan Commission. 
 

Criterion / 
Status 

Summary of PUD 
Proposal 

Summary of 
Preliminary PUD 

Requirements 

Summary of CR Zoning 
District Requirements 

Permitted 
Uses: 

 4 Story Hotel As specified in the B-1 
zoning district 
17.26.030(G). 

Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: 
Section 3.21 (A) allows 
hotels as a permitted use. 

Maximum 
Number of 
Buildings: 

 One. None. Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) allows one primary 
structure per lot. 

Lot Coverage:  Building lot coverage 
is 51% 

None. Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) requires maximum 
lot coverage to be 75%. 

Building 
Height: 

 148 ft. None. Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) has a no maximum 
building height for a primary 
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structure. 

Building 
Setbacks: 

 Front Yard Setback: 
10 feet (Merchants 
Mile) 
24 ft. (I-65) 
 
Side Yard Setback: 
23 ft. & 35 ft. 
 
 

Front Yard Setback: 
As determined by 
the Plan Commission 
(typically 25 to 50 feet). 
 
Side Yard Setback: 
As determined by the 
Plan Commission 
(typically 10 feet). 
 
Rear Yard Setback: 
As determined by the 
Plan Commission 
(typically 10 feet). 

Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) requires a 10 foot 
setback from all front, side, 
and rear yards. 

Drainage:  No drainage plan 
submitted at this time. 

Preliminary 
Drainage Plan required. 

Section 12.9 (D)(2)(s) 
requires drainage plans for 
site development plans. 

Architectural 
Review: 

 The majority of the 
building is EIFS in 6 
complimenting colors 
with some cement 
board siding and 
cultured stone on the 
porte cochere. 

The front sides of all 
retail buildings over 
50,000 sq. ft. in gross 
floor area shall be brick 
or an equivalent material 
determined though the 
final PUD plan review 
process. Other facades 
shall be designed with 
appearance in mind, 
recognizing that the 
building will be highly 
visible from multiple 
angles. 

None. 

Parking Lot 
Setbacks 
Required: 

 Merchants Mile:  
90 ft. 
 
I-65: 
15 ft. 

None. Parking lot: All parking lots 
are to be 10 feet from any 
front property line per 
Section 7.2 (B)(1). 

Parking:  Vehicle Spaces: 117 
spaces provided, 
including 5 ADA 
spaces. 
 
Bicycle Spaces: 2 

None Vehicle Spaces, Hotel use:  
1 space required per guest 
room and 1 space per 100 
sq. ft. of UFA of meeting 
rooms (Table 7.2). 114 
parking spaces are required. 
Five of which need to be 
ADA accessible.  
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Bicycle Spaces: 2 

Driveway 
Separation: 

 Merchants Mile:  
142 ft. 
 
 

None. Local Streets require 100 
feet of driveway separation 
per (Section 7.3)(Part 
1)(3)(c)(iii). 

Wheel Stops:  Provided along 
required landscape 
areas and required 
pedestrian walkways. 

None. Per Section 7.2 (Part 
4)(A)(5)(c) of the Zoning 
Ordinance: “All required 
landscaped areas and 
pedestrian walkways which 
are perpendicular to parked 
vehicles shall be protected 
with wheel stops located in 
each space to prevent 
vehicles from overhanging 
the landscaped area or 
walkway. Parking spaces 
adjoining pedestrian 
walkways exceeding 7 feet 
in width shall be exempt 
from this requirement. A 
corresponding reduction in 
parking space length shall 
not be permitted.” 

Sidewalks:  Existing 5 foot 
sidewalk along 
Merchants Mile 

Sidewalks were 
already established 
in the original 
Columbus Crossing 
PUD. 

Thoroughfare Plan: requires 
Local, Commercial, 
Suburban streets to have 5 
foot wide sidewalks. 

Sidewalks 
Linking  Public 

Sidewalk to 
Building:  

 There is a sidewalk 
proposed linking the 
sidewalk along 
Merchants Mile to the 
building entrance.   

None Sidewalks should be linked 
between the public sidewalk 
and building entrance. 
Section 7.3(Part 2)(B) of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

Landscaping:  Area #1:   
Merchants Mile:  
None. 
 
I-65: 10 large trees, 78 
shrubs 
 
Area #2:  
Island/Peninsula:  

Landscaping for the PUD 
shall at a minimum meet 
the requirements of 
Chapter 17.43 of the 
Zoning Ordinance for B-5 
commercial development 
and also at the Plan 
Commission’s discretion. 
Final PUD plans for all 

Section 8.1(C): 
Area #1 Parking Lot Public 
Street Frontage:  
Merchants Mile: 1 tree, 9 
shrubs 
 
I-65: 10 large trees and 74 
shrubs 
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2,627 total sq. ft. 
   
Plantings: 8 trees, 51 
shrubs. 
 
Area #3:  62.5 points 
 
Area #4:   
667.5 points (667.5 
points within 15 ft.  of 
the building) 
 
 

buildings on the north 
side of Merchants Mile 
shall include landscaping 
and architectural 
treatment along both 
north and south sides of 
buildings. 

Area #2 Parking Lot Interior: 
Island/Peninsula: 2,467 sq. 
ft.  Islands must be at least 
300 sq.ft. and peninsulas 
must be at least 150 sq.ft. 
 
Plantings: 8 trees and 49 
shrubs  
 
Area #3 Front Setback: 32.4 
points  
 
Area #4 Lot Interior:  
175 points (44 points of 
which, must be within 15 ft. 
of the building)   
 
 

Street Trees:  Merchants Mile: 2 
trees proposed 

Merchants Mile: 2 trees 
required 

None. 

HVAC 
Enclosure: 

 Site plan provided 
showing location of 
screening.   

Roof top units required to 
be screened. 

None. 

Signage:  Monument: 
Signs: 1 
Total Sign Area: 
35.75sq.ft.   
Total Height: 8 ft. 
Material: Aluminum 

 
Wall: 
Four signs (one per 
façade).   
East façade: 144 sq.ft. 
West façade: 90.5 sq. 
ft. 
North façade: 56.8 sq. 
ft.  
South façade: 56.8 sq. 
ft. 
Totaling 348.2 sq.ft. 
 
Interstate Oriented 
Sign:  
Total Sign Area: 70 sq. 
ft. 
Total Height: 75 ft. 

Monument (free 
standing): 
Max number per street 
frontage: 1 (2 allowed on 
this site). 
Max Area: 150 square 
feet. 
Max Height: 25 feet. 
 
Wall: 
Max number per street 
frontage per use: 3. (6 
allowed on this site) 
Maximum area, 
whichever is greater: 
15% of wall area or 350 
sq.ft. (350 for this site) 

 

Monument (free standing): 
Max number per street 
frontage: 1 (2 allowed on 
this site). 
Max Area: 150 square feet. 
Max Height: 25 feet. 

 
Wall: 
Max number per street 
frontage per use: 3. (6 
allowed on this site) 
Maximum area, whichever is 
greater: 15% of wall area or 
350 sq.ft. (350 for this site) 
 
Interstate Oriented Sign: 
Max number per lot: 1 (only 
in the CR Zoning District) 
Maximum area: 200 sq. ft. 
Max Height:  90 ft.  
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History of this Location:  
The relevant history of this property includes the following: A portion of the Columbus Crossing received 
partial PUD rezoning and preliminary PUD approval in 2001 (PUD-01-02) and the remainder received 
partial preliminary PUD rezoning and approval in 2002 (PUD-02-01). The Preliminary PUD Plan approval 
was completed in 2003 (PUD-02-11).  The total development consists of approximately 169.95 acres. The 
proposed hotel will occupy Lot 7B.  Lot 7B is located at the west end of the Merchants Mile cul-de-sac, 
north of the Chevrolet of Columbus property.   
 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration(s):  
The Future Land Use Map indicates the future use of this property as commercial.   
 

Trash 
Enclosure: 

 8 foot tall wood 100% 
opaque screening. 

None. Screening shall consist of a 
6 foot tall, 100% opaque 
fence of wood, stone, 
masonry, architectural 
metal, or other similar 
construction per Section 
6.1(C)(2) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

Lighting:  Foot candles not to 
exceed 0.1 shown at 
the PUD boundary 
lines.  
 
Exterior light fixtures 
are shown to be 90 
degree cut-off. 
 
20 foot tall lights 
proposed. 

Lighting shall not to 
exceed 0.1 foot-candles 
at the PUD boundary 
lines. 
 
 

Per Section 9.4: 
90 degree cut off fixtures are 
required. 
 
All such fixtures shall be 
limited to a maximum total 
height of 25 feet. Each free-
standing light fixture may be 
provided with a base of up 
to 36 inches in height, which 
will not be included in the 
total height measurement. 

Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: 1. A Drainage Report is still needed for the site. 
2. An Improvement in the Right of Way Permit will need to be filed with the City 

Engineer’s Office before the construction of any items in the right of way. 
3. An IDEM Rule 5 Permit will be required before any land disturbing activities 

can take place 

Fire Department: No issues with this request.   

Code Enforcement: No issues with this project. 

Flood Plain 
Administrator: 

No issues with this request.   
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The following Comprehensive Plan goal(s) and/or policy(ies) apply to this application:   
 POLICY A-2-16: Promote simple, objective design standards (not an architectural review 

committee) for commercial, industrial, and institutional development.  Because the appearance of 
the community is important, the City needs to promote design standards that will lead to attractive 
development.  These standards might include such things as variations in roof lines or building 
facades, requirements for windows, or standards for the placement of buildings on their lots. 

 POLICY E-2-1: Encourage development of these corridors in a manner that is visually appealing. 
Highway corridors greatly impact the appearance of a community. Because community 
appearance is important to local residents, the city should encourage these corridors to be 
developed in a manner that enhances community appearance. Elements to be considered 
include landscaping, screening or outdoor storage and display, appearance of buildings, design 
of parking areas, and others. 

 POLICY E-2-3: Establish objective design standards (not an architectural review committee), to 
encourage development with appropriate landscaping, parking, setbacks, visually appealing 
buildings, and attractive and effective signage. Design standards could include such things as 
requirements for variations in building facades, roof lines, materials, colors, and limitations on 
outside storage. 

 
This property is located in the Western Gateway character area.  The following Planning Principle(s) 
apply to this application:  In order to reflect the importance of this area as the city’s primary entry, design 
standards should be adopted for layout, buildings, landscaping, signs, and lighting. 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. The applicant is proposing a Final PUD Plan for a 50,928 square foot, 4 story hotel.  The hotel will 
consist of 96 guest rooms and conference meeting rooms.  The site will be accessed from 
Merchants Mile and the orientation of the building faces east. 

2. The Columbus Crossing Planned Unit Development (PUD) was established in 2003 as a means 
to ensure quality development at the Interstate 65 and State Road 46 front door of the Columbus 
community. All properties located in the Columbus Crossing PUD are regulated by the design 
requirements of the Columbus Crossing Preliminary PUD. All site development plans proposed 
for these properties must be approved by the City of Columbus Plan Commission as Final PUD 
Plans.  The Preliminary PUD lists guidelines and some specific requirements for site development 
in this PUD however the Plan Commission has the authority to require design changes to reflect 
the desired quality of the PUD development.   

3. The Preliminary PUD Plan provides design guidance for the architecture of the building.  The 
requirement of the Preliminary PUD is that the front sides of all retail buildings over 50,000 
square feet in gross floor area shall be brick or an equivalent material determined through the 
final PUD plan review process for each building. Other facades of these buildings shall be 
designed with appearance in mind, recognizing that the buildings will be highly visible from 
multiple angles. Typically the Plan Commission requires buildings of all sizes, even those under 
50,000 square feet, to use quality building materials such as brick, Quik Brik, stone, EIFS 
(stucco), architectural metal, and split-face CMU (concrete masonry units) on all sides. All 
building sides should be designed to a consistent level of quality; 360° architecture. Additionally, 
buildings on lots with frontage on Merchants Mile should be oriented towards Merchants Mile.    

4. The applicants are proposing EIFS as the primary material on the building façades.  There will 
also be accents of cement board siding and cultured stone on the porte cochere.  These 
treatments extend to all 4 sides of the building.   

5. The Columbus Crossing Preliminary PUD sign standards were amended on September 13, 2015 
(PUD-15-09).  These amendments allow for signs to be generally consistent with the CR 
(Commercial: Regional Center) zoning district.  The Plan Commission shall not be bound 
exclusively to the CR zoning district standards and may further limit and/or permit signs.  The 
revisions further state that “All permanent signs shall be designed with appearance in mind and 
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shall be consistent and compatible with the overall design characteristics of the structure(s) on 
each lot. Permanent freestanding signs shall make use of supports and other design elements 
that are consistent and compatible with those used on the structure(s) on the same lot on which 
they are located”. 

6. The applicant is requesting a wall sign on each building façade for a total of 4 wall signs.  The 
signs on the north and south elevations are 56.8 square feet in size.  They are proposing a 90.56 
square foot sign on the west elevation and a 144 square foot sign on the east elevation.   The 
applicants have indicated the sign is to provide visibility from I-65.  The applicant is also 
requesting a freestanding interstate oriented sign that is 75 feet in height and 70 square feet in 
size.   

7. In reviewing past Columbus Crossing Final PUD Plans, the Plan Commission has placed specific 
emphasis on the landscaping provided around the base of the building.  The CR (Commercial: 
Regional) zoning district would require 44 landscape points around the foundation of the building.  
The applicants are proposing 667.5 points, or the equivalent of 73 shrubs and 12 evergreen 
trees. 

 
Decision Criteria: 
When considering a request for final PUD approval the Plan Commission and legislative body shall pay 
reasonable regard to the following, consistent with IC 36-7-4-603 and IC 36-7-4-1509(d): 

1. The extent to which the proposal is consistent with the approved Preliminary Plan; 
2. The extent to which the proposal fulfills the requirements and intent of Article 5 of the Zoning 

Ordinance; 
3. The Comprehensive Plan and any other applicable, adopted planning studies or reports; 
4. The current conditions and the character of current structures and uses in each zoning district; 
5. The most desirable use of which the land in each district is adapted; 
6. The conservation of collective property values throughout the legislative body's jurisdiction as a 

whole; and 
7. Responsible growth and development. 

 
Plan Commission Options:  In reviewing a request for a final PUD the Plan Commission may (1) 
approve the request, (2) deny the request, or (3) continue the review to the next Plan Commission 
meeting.  The Plan Commission may request modifications to the proposed detail PUD. 






































